FILED OFFICE OF THE CITY CIERK DAKLAND

Approved as to Form and Legality City Attorney's Office

2020 FEB -6 PM 1:47

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 88040 C.M.S.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 87756 C.M.S., WHICH, AMONG OTHER THINGS, ACCEPTED AND APPROPRIATED A SECOND CHANCE ACT GRANT NOT TO EXCEED \$100,000 ANNUALLY FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT FOR VIOLENCE INTERVENTION SERVICES, TO REFLECT THE CORRECT FUNDS TO WHICH THE GRANT IS APPROPRIATED

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 87756 C.M.S. authorized various grant agreements to provide violence intervention services using Public Safety and Services Violence Prevention Act funding; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 87756 C.M.S. also authorized the City's acceptance and appropriation of an Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP) "Second Chance" grant in the annual amount of \$100,000 from Alameda County Probation Department (ACPD) to pilot a juvenile gang intervention program; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 87835 C.M.S. previously amended Resolution No. 87756 C.M.S. regarding issues different from those addressed by the instant resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City's designated appropriation fund into which the annual \$100,000 ACPD Second Chance grant monies would be placed was misidentified in Resolution No. 87756 C.M.S. as California Board of Corrections Fund (2152); and

WHEREAS, the correct designated City appropriation fund should have been Department of Justice Fund (2112); now therefore be it

||| ||| ||| **RESOLVED:** That Resolution No. 87756 is hereby amended to correct the City's designated appropriation fund into which the annual \$100,000 ACPD Second Chance OJJDP grant monies will be placed, from the California Board of Corrections Fund (2152) to the Department of Justice Fund (2112).

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	FEB 1 8 2020
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSC PRESIDENT KAPLAN	DN MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, MARADEN THAO AND
NOES -	
ABSENT-10 ABSTENTION-10 EXCUSED-1 Teylor	AR
Excused-1 Taylor	ATTEST: MOVEL SIMMON IC
	' LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California